Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Document Pack

Belfast
BT1 5GS

11 January 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 17th January, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.

Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest

Request for Deputations

(a) To receive a deputation from residents of the Malone Road area in relation to
the Lennoxvale application

Financial Estimates and District Rate 2013/2014 (Pages 1 - 2)

Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 - 14)




2.
5. New Applications (Pages 15 - 48)

6. Appeal Dates Notified (Pages 49 - 50)

7. Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 51 - 52)

8. Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 53 - 64)

9. Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 65 - 70)

10. Reconsidered ltems (Pages 71 - 72)

11. Schedule of Applications (Pages 73 - 92)




Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Belfast City Council

Report to: Town Planning Committee
Subject: Financial Estimates and District Rate 2013/14
Date: 17 January 2013

Reporting Officer: Petra Scarborough, Democratic Services Section

Contact Officer: Petra Scarborough, Democratic Services Section

Key Issues

The Departmental Estimates were considered by the Strategic Policy and Resources
Committee at its meeting on 11 January 2013.

Provision for expenditure by this Committee during the coming year is £10,000, this is the
same amount as last year.

Accordingly, a sum of £10,000 was established as the cash limit for the Committee by the
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 11 January 2013.

Recommendations

Members are requested to agree the cash limit for the Town Planning Committee for 2013/14
in the sum of £10,000.




Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 17 January 2013

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Northern Ireland Housing Executive

¢ Notice of Application for a Vesting Order at lands to the rear of numbers
10 and 12 Torrens Drive;

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Date: 9" November 2012

Your Ref: D OE
Qur Ref: Z/2012/1189/MDA

(Please quote at all times) i ki

s doen. gov,uk

Belfast-Area Planning Office

= Chief Executive‘s Office Bedford House
at ) .
Mr Peter McNaney sth - fcf;! (7 éseifaﬁtz Bedford Street
Chief Executive Referred to BT2 7FD
Belfast City Council ACX | Corp Comma | Dem Serv
City Hall SR SPP Bus Supp.
Belfast Dav F&R H&ES
BT1 5GS RaL  LP&P Other
Ref MM p P 'M{
i T

Contact: Susan Wilkin
Telephone: 0300 200 7830

Dear Mr McNaney

APPLICATION TO MODIFY PLANNING AGREEMENT ON LANDS TO THE
REAR OF SAINT ANNE’S CATHEDRAL BOUND BY EXCHANGE STREET
WEST, TALBOT STREET AND DUNBAR LINK, BELFAST

Z/12012/1189/MDA

I refer to the above application to modify an existing planning agreement.

The existing legal agreement relates to control the use of car parking spaces fo
deter long-term commuter parking and contract parking on lands to the rear of
Saint Anne’s Cathedral bound by Exchange Street West, Talbot Street and
Dunbar Link and was entered into by the Department and Laganside Corporation
and Turnus Limited on 22™ February 2007 under Article 40 of the Planning
(Northern Ireland) Order 1991 (as amended).

The Department has received an application to modify the above agreement
under Article 40A of the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991 (as amended).

The applicant has stated the reasons for making the application as being:

With regard to the proposed modifications to Clause 1 and 2 of the existing
Article 40 Agreement, the applicant states that given the available capacity within
the car park it is considered that there is scope to use a number of the
permanent public parking spaces i.e. 60No public car parking spaces to facilitate
patrons of the Ramada Encore Hotel on a separate tariff structure and to allow
for a limited number of exclusive car parking spaces (4No) for Management



Page 6

Purposes associated with the Saint Anne’s Square Scheme. This would involve
a reduction in the number of public car parking spaces from 441 to 377.

In terms of the proposed modifications to Clause 4, the applicant has requested a
reduction of the time period in which an Increased Tariff Structure is applicable; a
relaxation for the period of 1% to 31" December annually; and, to reflect the
provision of a separate tariff applicable to Hotel spaces. The current time period
stated in Clause 4 is 6.00am to 12.00 noon. The applicant states theses
amendments will provide economic benefits to the Saint Anne's Square scheme
and Belfast City Centre and will not encourage commuter parking.

The applicant states that the proposed modifications to Clause 5 to permit a
reduced uplift from 65% to 50% for stays over 4 hours during normal working
hours will enable the Saint Anne’s scheme to be more competitive. The
suggested amendments to Clause 6 reflect the proposed change in time period.

Under the provisions of the legislation, the Department is required to consult with
the local district council before entering into an agreement to modify an existing
agreement.

I would be grateful if you could forward any comments within 4 weeks of the date
of this letter. If you have any queries, you may find it beneficial to discuss the
matter with the relevant case officer at the above address.

Yours sincerely

WIN dhown

Susan Wilkin
Principal Planning Officer



OV YIRY Service Page 7
& % % R N R

Eastern Division

Hydebank
4 Hospital Road
Belfast
BT8 8JL

Mr Pete
[...]
sued at
this location from the beginning of January 2012 to date.

Councillor McCarthy - Balfour Avenue at Recreation Centre — approx 40m of grass
area between two stretches of footway. Why is there no complete footway?

We have established that Roads Service owns the stretch of land adjacent to Shaftesbury
Recreation Centre. In order to reduce the need for regular maintenance and to provide
improved facilities for pedestrians, arrangements are being made to convert the existing

@ Regional ¢ ™Y INVESTORS

Development 4, . IN PEOPLE

www.drdni.gov.uk —

HYDE/ROADS/DRM/G/13/MAT74



NN Service Page 14
A % % %\ N\

grassed area into a footway. This work should be completed during the current financial

year.

| hope this satisfactorily answers the various questions, raised by Aldermen and Councillors.

Yours sincerely

’\?.gowd@)\’“’

RS ELLISON
Divisional Roads Manager

Regonel & X, INVESTORS
Development !!;___\Lly IN PEOPLE

www.drdni.gov. uk

HYDE/ROADS/DRM/G/13/MAT74



Page 15 Agenda Item 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 17 January 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 4 December 2012 until
7 January 2013



Page 16



Page 17

Hd46 919
isej|eg

anlQ

sepeT 001
Jied 3230
abpugsjieg

¢ So8lyoly
aouadg
uojueH seJoe

Nd6 L€1d
ue||lamajised
alenbg Jamo]
Buipiing
aueloulo)
9y SjodydIY
J8y2)9|4 Alleg

HNS veld
UMOYIIH
199115 U ¥Z
Py seipedold
ajisequle)d

Z100L1d
isej|ed

yied uoydn
0} Apindon
ejuoer

SHS8 219
youlyeukjeg
peoy

aJjowoiq L8

L

jun  JsiseNon
puowAey

¢l0¢/eLiSo

AL ArATVAV]

¢l0¢/el/So

pajepijeA

ajeq

clLoc/Lii8e

cloc/Li9e

clLoc/Lii9e

pIleA 93eq

, jo | abed

cloc/iLLi8e

clLoc/Li9e

¢loc/LL/9e

paAleoay

In4 N710 2119 (paysijowsp
MOU - qNd M3IABUINO

40 a)18) Jseyjeq

peoy

pleybunds seddn ¢y 18
GE| SOu usamiaq a)IS

N4 vroolld
isejjeg
YLON peoy Aybeuld ¢

In4 wiuy Aunon
Isejleg
1981)S MaIAYO0Y Z8

adA L uoeoso]
uopjesijddy

¢€Z - Junoj

SHIOMBYIS pajeIoosse
pue sjuswiede
wooipaq g 
[...]
M NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2010/1243/F PAC Ref: 2012/A0125
APPLICANT Natalija Lazarevic
LOCATION 149 Sandy Row-Blythe Street
Belfast
BT12
PROPOSAL Proposed temporary open air car wash and store
PROCEDURE Written Reps With Site Visit

DATE DUE TO PAC 27/11/2012
DATE OF HEARING

DATE OF SITE VISIT 08/01/2013

ITEM NO 2
Planning Ref: Z/2012/0148/A PAC Ref: 2012/A0172
APPLICANT Fernhill Properties (NI) Ltd
LOCATION College Court
King Street
Belfast
BT1 6BF
PROPOSAL PVC Mesh Banner
PROCEDURE Informal Hearing

DATE DUE TO PAC 14/01/2013
DATE OF HEARING 05/02/2013

DATE OF SITE VISIT

Page 1 of 1



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



N Page 51 Agenda Item 7

P"“mmmm Appeal Decisions Notified

Date From: 18/10/2012 00:00:00 and Date To: 09/01/2013 00:00:00

COUNCIL Belfast
ITEM NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2011/1205/F PAC Ref: 2012/A0030
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Dismissed Appeal Decision Date 17/12/2012
APPLICANT Telefonica UK Limited
LOCATION Footpath At Junction Of Bawnmore Road And Lisburn Road
(outside Bank Of Ireland)
Ralfact
PROPOSAL Telecommunications development comprising of 1no 15m high Saturn

411 Dual User Streetworks pole with 6no Vodafone and Telefonica
antennas within a shroud, 1no Harrier equipment cabinet and 1 no
meter pillar.

Page 1 of 1



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 53

Ll jo | abed

ONc 19
1sejjeg "SW00ISSE[O 3]IqoWw Mau
ageg v19 EETMIS "0U g JO uoIsinoid pue SWoolISSEe|D
1seyjeg Aweapeay of ras vl9g Aeljodwa) Bunsixs Jo |eroway
peoy pooMA|oH /8-G8 pJeog Aleiqi i1sejleg yum Jayjebo} swes Jo uoieoolal
9SNOH puowon pue uoleonp3 peoy YUON pue SWOo0ISSe[d G %00|q
aln buninsuod 4or isejleg cL0c/cL/o0 |ooyog Alewilid umojpuens 4O Jundiooy 8y} o} suolesdly  0g71/€¥90/2102/Z
34¢€ /19
isejjeg
199418 apisAuung
anuaAy 142614
yedAeH 9 sjoauyoly i1sejjeg uoIsSuaIxe
Jnowio peqoy  jusbe o/o siuM ¢10¢/ZL/S0 HNoY sysuleg L¢ Jeal Aauojs ojbuls jo uopoai3g d4/91¢L/eloc/z
408914
142 v19 isejleg
isejjeg a%e|d 4089149
aAlQ piayaA
[...]
s unduly
prominent and its inappropriate size, scale and form.

15
Application Ref  Z/2012/1108/F

Applicant L Davison cl/o Agent Peter J Morgan 17 Glengoland
Crescent
Belfast
BT17 0JG
Location No 2 Oceanic Avenue
Belfast
BT15 2HS
Proposal Change of use and sub division from vacant office unit to a taxi booking office

1 The proposed development would, if permitted, harm the living conditions of adjacent residents by reason of
noise, nuisance and general disturbance.

Page 6 of 6



Page 71 Agenda Item 10

Deparmans of the
Environment
R e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 17/01/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2009/1429/F Full DATE VALID 10/11/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Karl Construction Ltd C/o AGENT McVeigh Brown
McVeigh Brown Partnership LTD
Architectural Partnership Limited Scott House
20 Mount Charles
Botanic Avenue
Belfast
BT7 1NZ
028 90439941
LOCATION 14 Orby Link, Belfast
PROPOSAL Business use and Light industrial development (use classes B1 and B2) to replace
former engineering workshop (4 storeys). (revised proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
15 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Alderman Rodgers, and Councillors McNamee
and Newton 22.11.12]

10f2



Departmant of the

Page 72

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2011/1280/F Full DATE VALID 31/10/2011

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Clear Homes c/o agent AGENT M. C. Logan
Architects 73a
Belmont Road
Belfast
BT4 2AA
90226600

LOCATION Macrory Memorial Presbyterian Church

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

Duncairn Gardens

Belfast

BT15 2GN

Change of use from church building to 2no hot food takeaways with alterations to front
elevation

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councill
[...]
Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2009/0501/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Cliftonville Golf Club 44 AGENT Keys &
Westland Road Monanaghan
Belfast Architects 12 Main
BT14 6NH Street
Irvinestown
Co Fermanagh
BT94 1GJ
028 68 628088
LOCATION Cliftonville Golf Course, land at top of Sunningdale Park, BT14
PROPOSAL New clubhouse, cycle and golf buggy store and associated parking
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
213 98 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

2 of 17



Page 77

Departmant of the

Environment
P e e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0537/0 Outline DATE VALID 14/04/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT CNJP c/o agent AGENT Donnelly O Neill
Architects Ltd
Throne
244 Whitewell
Road
Belfast
BT36 7EN
028 9077 2244
LOCATION 804 Shore Road
Greencastle
PROPOSAL Demolition of redundant Police Station and erection of 2 no Business/retail units and
23 no 2 bedroom apartments and parking (Amended scheme).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 of 17



Page 78

Departmant of the

Environment
oD B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 6

APPLIC NO Z/2011/0956/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 08/08/2011

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Ace Bates Ltd c/o agent AGENT Donaldson
Planning 50 A
High Street
Holywood
BT18 9AE
02890423320

LOCATION 1106 Crumlin Road

Belfast
BT14 8SA
PROPOSAL Wall mounted signs (2 no)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is unacceptable as it relates to an unauthorised commercial enterprise.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 "Control of Outdoor
Advertisements" in that the proposed advertisements if permitted, would harm the visual amenity
and the character and appearance of the countryside by reason of their size, location and scale.

4 of 17



Page 79

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1362/F Full DATE VALID 22/11/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT West Belfast Sports and Social AGENT David Smyth 131
Club c/o John Hughes Alderley Place
370 Falls Road Mallusk
Belfast Newtownabbey
BT12 6DG BT36 7SJ
9084 3785
LOCATION 370 Falls Road
Belfast
Co Antrim
BT12 6DG
PROPOSAL Alterations and extension to form single storey restaurant, links to existing lounge and
existing kitchen, renovation of existing lounge. (Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
19 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

5of 17



Page 80

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1430/F Full DATE VALID 08/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Oaklee Homes Group Leslie AGENT URS Scott Wilson
Morrell House Beechil House
37-41 May Street Beechill Road
Belfast Belfast
BT1 4DN BT8 7RP
02890705111
LOCATION Lands south of Hopewell Crescent and North of Shankill Parade
Lower Shankill
Belfast
BT13
PROPOSAL Demolition of 4 existing terrace dwellings and two storey detached retail unit.

Construction of 24No. social housing units, 9No. affordable housing units, 1No. single
storey retail unit, two new link roads and associated site works.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

6 of 17



Departmant of the

Page 81

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0019/F Full DATE VALID 21/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Afrim Karrabecaj Unit 3 AGENT Kevin H Ramsey
Enterprise House 14 Cranmore
Boucher Crescent Gardens
Boucher Road Belfast
Belfast BT9 6JL
BT12 6HU
028 90 201749
LOCATION Unit 3 Enterprise House
Boucher Crescent
Boucher Road
Belfast
BT12 6HU
PROPOSAL Hand washing of vehicles within a fenced compound comprising a small office,
storage building and partially covered forecourt (retrospective) [Amended Description]
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0324/F Full DATE VALID 21/03/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mrs J Renolds 312 Stranmillis AGENT Martyn Watters 11
Road Weavershill Mews
Belfast Belfast
BT9 5EB BT14 8QN
078 5608 3808
LOCATION 312 Stranmillis Road
Belfast
BT9 5EB
PROPOSAL New vehicular access onto Richmond Park
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 17



Page 82

Departmant of the

Environment
P e e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0409/F Full DATE VALID 11/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Limelight Belfast Ltd 1 AGENT O'Donnell O'Neill
Bankmore Square Design Associates
Belfast 5 Stranmillis Road
BT2 1DH Belfast
BT9 5AF
028 9066 8363
LOCATION 17-21 Ormeau Avenue
Town Parks
Belfast
BT2 8HD
PROPOSAL Provision of outside area of licensed premises at first floor level with facilities for
smokers (Amended Plans).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
22 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

8 of 17



Page 83

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 12
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0446/F Full DATE VALID 18/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Cedar East Investments Ltd 8 AGENT Dynan
Trench Park Architecture 147
Belfast Sandown Road
BT11 9FG Belfast
BT5 6GX
07740398594
LOCATION 2 4 6 8 Trench Park
Belfast
BT11 9FG
PROPOSAL Conversion of four ground floor office/retail units into four number two bedroom

apartments including alterations to front and rear ground facade and provision of new
carparking to rear (amended site plan)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

9 of 17



Deparimant of Ho

Page 84

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 13
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/0544/F Full DATE VALID 10/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Granite Properties of Belfast Ltd AGENT Paperclip
c/o agent Architects 43-45
Church Street
Portadown
BT62 3EU
02838361333
LOCATION 77-109 Springfield Road
Ballymagarry
Belfast
BT12 7AH
PROPOSAL Demoilition of existing bingo hall and industrial buildings and construction of new bingo
hall to ground floor, ground and first floor restaurant unit, first floor day nursery ,
ground and first floor retail showroom/warehouse (Amended drawing 02b and further
info)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
2 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 14
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0654/0 Outline DATE VALID 31/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT John O'Hara 62 Myrtlefield Park AGENT McGonigleMcGrat
Belfast h 474a Ravenhill
BT9 6NG Road
Belfast
BT6 0BW
02890640080
LOCATION Land to the rear of 62 Myrtlefield
Belfast
BT9 6NG
PROPOSAL Site for 1no 2 storey dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10 of 17



Page 85

Departmant of the

Environment
A il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0772/F Full DATE VALID 27/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Towell House Building Trust AGENT Hamilton
Limited 57 Kings Road Architects 3 Joy
Knock Street
Belfast Belfast
BT5 7BS BT2 8LE
02890334250
LOCATION 57 Kings Road
Knock
Belfast
BT5 7BS
PROPOSAL Single storey extension of Towell House residential home to contain: two stores,
service corridor, office, garden store, 'open air' bin store and an 'open air' smoking
shelter
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

11 of 17



Page 86

Departmant of the
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0896/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 30/07/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Jurys Inn 245 Broad Street AGENT 1759 Signs Ltd
Birmingham Unit 5
B1 2QH Shibdon Business
Park
Blayhon On Tyne
NE21 5TX
0191 414 6609
LOCATION Jurys Inn
Great Victoria St
Belfast
BT2 7AP
PROPOSAL Erection of two high level signs, two ground floor buildings signs and upgrade of
existing signage on corner elevation.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH13 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the site lies within the Belfast City Centre
Conservation Area and the signage would, if permitted, adversely affect its appearance and
character by reason of their inappropriate location, size, illumination and scale. The signage
would set an undesirable precedent for similar signage which would be to the further detriment to
the character of the conservation area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 "Control of Outdoor
Advertisements" in that the proposed advertisements if permitted, would harm the visual amenity
and the character and appearance of the area by reason of their size, location, illumination and
scale. The proposal would also set an undesirable precedent for further similar signage, resulting
in further harm to the character of the area.

12 of 17



Page 87

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 17
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0917/F Full DATE VALID 01/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Arshad Rasool c/o agent AGENT Patrick McVarnock
16 Finaghy Road
north
Belfast
BT10 0JA
07720407424
LOCATION 1-3 Woodbourne Crescent
Suffolk Road
Belfast
BT11 9PH
PROPOSAL Construction of six apartments in three storey development, to include amenity
spaces. (Additional Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
12 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

13 of 17



Deparimant of Ho

Page 88

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 18
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0924/F Full DATE VALID 03/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Ferguson c/o agent AGENT Patrick O'Reilly 25
Beechlawn
Avenue
Dunmurry
BT17 9NL
07851082912
LOCATION 97 North Circular Road
Belfast
BT14 6TN
PROPOSAL Erection of double storey rear extension and conversion of existing single storey
outbuilding to garden room (Amended Description).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 19
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0946/F Full DATE VALID 08/08/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT CLIC Sargent 3rd Floor AGENT MCGONIGLEM
Bruce Street CGRATH 474a
Belfast Ravenhill Road
BT2 7JD Belfast
BT6 0BW
02890640080
LOCATION 149-151 Falls Road
Belfast
BT12 6AF
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing premises at 149 and 151 Falls Road and the construction of a
"Home from Home": accommodation
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 17



Page 89

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 20
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0974/F
[...]
artmant of the

Page 91

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 24
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1209/F Full DATE VALID 30/10/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Dorman 4 Kinedar Crescent AGENT Povall
Belfast Worthington c/o
BT4 123 Old Holywood
Road
Belfast
BT4 2HQ
NA
LOCATION 4 Kinedar Crescent
Belfast
BT4
PROPOSAL Single storey rear and side extension to dwelling.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 25
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/1242/F Full DATE VALID 06/11/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT McClughan 8 Kinedar Crescent AGENT
Belfast
BT4 3LY
NA
LOCATION 8 Kinedar Crescent
Belfast
BT4 3LY
PROPOSAL First floor extension to provide bedroom and ensuite
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

17 of 17



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Financial Estimates and District Rate 2013/2014
	4 Routine Correspondence
	Application to modify planning agreement on lands to the rear of St Annes Cathedral
	Roads Service Progress Report

	5 New Applications
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 04-12-2012 -10-12-2012
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 11-12-2012 -17-12-2012
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 18-12-2012 -24-12-2012
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 25-12-2012 -07-01-2013

	6 Appeal Dates Notified
	7 Appeal Decisions Notified
	8 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	9 Deferred items still under consideration
	10 Reconsidered Items
	11 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_17 January 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
210 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 17th January, 2013 
 

Meeting of Town Planning Committee  
 

Members present: Councillor Patterson (Chair); and 
 Councillors Lavery, Patterson, Rodgers, Austin, 

Campbell, Curran, Garrett, Hussey, Kingston, McCabe, 
McCarthy, McNamee, Mullan, Newton, O'Neill and 
Spence 

 
In attendance:   

 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Smyth and Councillor 
Hanna.  
 

Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings of 29th November and 13th December were taken as read 
and signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the 
Council at its meeting on 7th January, subject to the omission of those matters in respect 
of which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were reported. 
 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
It was reported that no new requests had been received. 
 
To receive a deputation from residents of the Malone Road area in relation to the 
Lennoxvale application 
 
The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 13th December, 2012, it had agreed 
to receive a number of representatives from the Malone Road area to provide Members 
with an outline of their concerns in connection with the proposals in respect of the 
Lennoxvale, Malone Lower, planning applications.  It was reported that, due to the 
unavailability of a number of the residents, a request had been received to postpone the 
deputation until a future meeting. 
 
 The Committee agreed to receive the representatives from the residents of the 
Malone Road at a future meeting, as requested. 
 

Financial Estimates and District Rate 2013/2014 
 
The Committee was advised that the departmental estimates had been considered by the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 11th January and that a 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 17th January, 2013 211 

 
 

 

cash limit of £10,000 had been established for the Town Planning Committee in 
connection with its expenditure during the forthcoming year.  The Committee was 
advised further that this amount was similar to that which had been allocated the 
previous year. 
 
 After discussion, it was  
 
 Moved by Alderman Rodgers, 
 Seconded by Councillor Hussey 
 

 That the cash limit for the Town Planning Committee be set at £9,800, 
which represented a reduction of 2% from that which had been allocated 
the previous year. 

 
  On a vote by show of hands six Members voted for the proposal and ten 

against and it was declared lost. 
 
 The Committee accordingly agreed that the cash limit for 2013/2014 be set at 
£10,000. 

 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory bodies, 
agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of a Notice of 
Application for a Vesting Order at lands to the rear of numbers 10 and 12 
Torrens Drive; and 
 
notification from the Roads Service of:  
 

• the proposed Abandonment at Shore Road; and 
 

• the Eglantine Avenue (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 
2013 Statutory Notice. 

 
 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 



G Town Planning Committee 
212 Thursday, 17th January, 2013 
 

 

 

 
Application to modify Planning Agreement on lands to the rear of Saint Anne's 
Cathedral bounded by Exchange Street West, Talbot Street and Dunbar Link 

 
The Committee noted the correspondence which had been received from the Area 
Planning Office in relation to an Application to Modify a Planning Agreement on lands to 
the rear of Saint Anne’s Cathedral Bounded by Exchange Street West, Talbot Street and 
Dunbar Link.  The existing legal agreement related to the control of the use of car parking 
spaces to deter long-term commuter parking and contract parking on the land. 
 

Roads Service Progress Report -Response to Members' Questions 
 
The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the Divisional 
Roads Manager, Mr. R. Ellison, in relation to those questions which had been raised by 
individual Members at its meeting on 29th October, 2012.  A copy of the response was 
available on the Modern.gov website. 
 
 A Member expressed concern at the delay in the receipt of the response from the 
Roads Service and requested that the Democratic Services Officer contact the Divisional 
Roads Manager to outline the Committee’s concern in relation to the delay and the 
importance of responding in a timely manner. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received by the 
Planning Service from 4th December, 2012 until 7th January, 2013.  
 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
The Committee noted the information which had been received regarding the dates for 
the holding of future appeals. 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of a 
telecommunications development at the footpath at the junction of Bawnmore Road and 
Lisburn Road. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 
 
The Committee noted a list of streamlined planning applications’ decisions which had 
been issued by the Planning Service between 5th December, 2012 and 9th January, 
2013. 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 17th January, 2013 213 

 
 

 

 

 
Deferred items still under consideration 

 
The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration by the 
Belfast Planning Office 

Schedule of Planning Applications - Application Withdrawn 
 
At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted item was withdrawn from the 
Schedule of Planning Applications: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

77 to 109 Springfield Road Demolition of existing bingo 

hall and industrial buildings 

and construction of new bingo 

hall to ground floor, ground 

and first floor restaurant unit, 

first floor day nursery, ground 

and first floor retail 

showroom/warehouse. 

Approval 

 
Reconsidered Items 

 
The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and adopted the 
recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

14 Orby Link, 

Karl Construction Limited 

 

 

 

Macrory Memorial 

Presbyterian Church, 

 

Business use and light 

industrial development to 

replace former engineering 

workshop. 

 

Change of use from church 

building to two hot food 

takeaways with alterations to 

front elevation. 

 

Approval 

 

 

 

 

Approval 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 



G Town Planning Committee 
214 Thursday, 17th January, 2013 
 

 

Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

804 Shore Road, 

Donnelly O Neill, Architects 

 

Demolition of redundant Police 

Station and erection of two 

business/retail units and twenty-

three, two bedroom apartments 

and parking.  

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillors Kingston, 

L. Patterson and Spence to 

enable an office meeting to 

take place.] 

Approval 

 

370 Falls Road, 

West Belfast Sports and 

Social Club 

 

Alterations and extension to 

form a single storey restaurant, 

links to existing lounge and 

existing kitchen, renovation of 

existing lounge. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor McVeigh to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

 

Approval 

Unit 3 Enterprise House, 

Boucher Crescent, 

Afrim Karrabecaj 

Hand washing of vehicles within 

a fenced compound comprising 

a small office, storage building 

and partially covered forecourt 

(retrospective). 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Attwood to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

17 to 21 Ormeau Avenue, 

The Limelight 

Provision of outside area of 

licensed premises at first floor 

level with facilities for smokers. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillors Curran and 

McCarthy to enable an office 

meeting to take place.] 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 17th January, 2013 215 

 
 

 

 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

   

Great Victoria Street, 

Jurys Inn 

Erection of two high level signs, 

two ground floor building signs 

and upgrade of existing signage 

on corner elevation. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Alderman Rodgers and 

Councillors Lavery and Newton 

to enable an office meeting to 

take place.] 

Refusal 

 

1 to 3 Woodbourne 

Crescent, 

Arshad Rasool 

 

Construction of six apartments 

in three storey development, to 

include amenity spaces. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Attwood to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

 

 

27 The Boulevard, 

Briege McAllister 

 

Change of use from a dwelling 

to a house of multiple 

occupancy. 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mullan to enable an 

office meeting to take place.] 

 

Approval 

 
 
 



G Town Planning Committee 
216 Thursday, 17th January, 2013 
 

 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 17th January, 2013 217 

 
 

 

 
 

Chairman 
 


